BACK TO LIFE
By
Daisy Haggard & Laura Solon
Episode 3
SHOOTING SCRIPT
28.10.18
Pink Revisions as of 02.11.18: 1, 2, 3, 5, 5A, 6, 6A, 7, 7A, 10, 14, 15,
16, 16A, 17, 17A, 18, 18A, 19, 19A, 20, 21, 21A, 22, 23, 25, 25A, 28, 29,

BACK TO LIFE    EPISODE THREE   POST SHOOT MASTER  17.12.18    10A
MIRI
She’s not saying “aunt” but anyway-
ANNA
CUNT CUNT CUNT.
BILLY
I’ll get my keys.
BACK TO LIFE    EPISODE THREE   POST SHOOT MASTER  17.12.18    10A
BACK TO LIFE    EPISODE THREE   POST SHOOT MASTER  17.12.18    11
Billy runs back inside. Anna bangs again on the window and
shouts one long furious:
ANNA
CUUUNNNNNNNTT!
Miri’s face hardens. She holds Anna’s gaze, sticks up her
middle finger up at her and mouths: “FUCK YOU.”
INT. MATTESON HOUSE - OMITTED12 12
INT. DOCTOR’S SURGERY - DAY13 13
OSCAR sits in the waiting room. He watches the MOTHER we met
earlier play with her daughter. He smiles. She smiles at him.
OSCAR

BACK TO LIFE    EPISODE THREE   POST SHOOT MASTER  17.12.18    19A
BILLY
Lets get out of here. Do you mind
if we go via the supermarket?
MIRI
Yes. I don’t like supermarkets.
BILLY
Oh. Why?
MIRI
Commercialism and trolleys.
BILLY
Hey. I’ll be there for you. Like
you were for me with the horse. We
can do this together.
Oh Shit.
INT. PARENTS’ BEDROOM - OMITTED21 21
BACK TO LIFE    EPISODE THREE   POST SHOOT MASTER  17.12.18    19A
BACK TO LIFE    EPISODE THREE   POST SHOOT MASTER  17.12.18    20
INT. VAN - OMITTED22 22
INT. SUPERMARKET - DAY23 23
BILLY and MIRI enter the supermarket. The FEMALE SHOP
ASSISTANT and the other SHOP ASSISTANT see Miri, and both
stare mouth agape.

More plastic in the ocean,
contaminating everything, fucking
everything up. For what? What good
did a rubber duck ever do?
CAROLINE
Miri used to love them in the bath-
OSCAR
It’s all for nothing. I hate the
waste.
CAROLINE
You OK?
OSCAR
I’m fine. I’ll get butter.
He leaves. Caroline watches him. We hear the front door
close. Caroline closes her eyes.
EXT. MATTESON HOUSE - OMITTED30 30
INT. HALLWAY - OMITTED31 31
BACK TO LIFE    EPISODE THREE   POST SHOOT MASTER  17.12.18    28
BACK TO LIFE    EPISODE THREE   POST SHOOT MASTER  17.12.18    29
INT. MIRI’S BEDROOM - OMITTED32 32
BACK TO LIFE    EPISODE THREE   POST SHOOT MASTER  17.12.18    29
BACK TO LIFE    EPISODE THREE   POST SHOOT MASTER  17.12.18    30
INT. PARENT’S BEDROOM - OMITTED33 33
EXT. PARK - OMITTED34 34
INT. MIRI’S BEDROOM - NIGHT35 35
MIRI is in her bedroom. She listens to her tape machine,
headphones in.
It’s the same tape of TEEN MANDY and TEEN MIRI we heard from

guilty guilty / guilty as a girl
can be /Come on baby can't you see
/I stand accused /of love in the
first degree / Guilty
Of love in the first degreeeee.
LARA (V.O.)
Wait wait. Shh. My Dad’s back. Can
you smell smoke?
We hear deodorant spray.
JOHN BOBACK (V.O.)
Lara?!
TEEN MANDY AND TEEN MIRI (V.O.)
Hiii Mr. Boback.
They start laughing. Miri stops the tape. She takes it out
and puts it in the bin decisively.
EXT. BEACH - OMITTED36 36
INT. DOCTOR’S SURGERY - MORNING37 37
MIRI enters with new determination. She passes the MOTHER
with the sickly 5 year old CHILD who is back in the waiting
room again.